ORDINANCE NO. 623

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 439 OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, RELATING TO DISCHARGE OF FIREWORKS IN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS; REPEALING THE ORIGINAL SECTION 3 (a) OF ORDINANCE NO. 439 AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WATHENA IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. SECTION 3 (a) OF ORDINANCE NO. 439 AMENDED. Section 3 (a) of Ordinance No. 439 of the City of Wathena, Kansas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

> "(a) It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to fire or discharge any fireworks in the City except between the hours of 8:00 A.M. and 10:00 P.M. on July 3, 4 and 5 of each year."

SECTION 2. REPEALER. The original Section 3 (a) of Ordinance No. 439 and all other ordinances and parts of ordinances of the City of Wathena, Kansas, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in The Kansas Chief, the official city newspaper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor on the 4th day of June, 2012.

Robert Ryser, Mayor

ATTEST:

(CITY SEAL)

Jim Richardson, City Clerk

fireworks.ordinance